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; . . . Form C-144
st | State of New Mexico July 21. 2008
1625 N. Freach Dr . Hobbs, NM 88240 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources .
District 11 3 For temporary pits, closed-loop systems, and
1530! W, Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 Department below-grade tanks, submit to the appropriate
Distrier 11 TN ati vici NMOCD District Office.

I Conservation Divis .
1000 Rio Brazos Road. Azlec, NM 87410 Oil Conse . 0 'ISlOH For permanent pits and exceptions submit to
Distriet [V 1220 South St. Francis Dr. the Santa e Environmental Burcau office and
1220 8. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe. NM 87503 Santa Fe. NM 87505 provide a copy o the appropriate NMOCD

District Office.

Pit, Closed-Loop System, Below-Grade Tank, or
Proposed Alternative Method Permit or Closure Plan Application

/R\ Type of action:  [] Permit of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method
Closure of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed altemative method
(] Modification to an existing permit
[] Closure plan only submitted for an existing permitted or non-permitted pit. closed-loop
system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method

Instructions: Please submit one application (Form C-144) per individual pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or alternative request

Please be advised that approval of this request docs not relieve the operatar of hability should operations result in poliution of surface water, ground water or the
environment, Nor does approval relicve the operator of its responsibility to comply with any other applicable governmental authority's rules, regulations. or ordinances.

[ Operator: ___XTO Encrev, inc. . TTTOGRID #5380
© Address: 382 Road 3100. Astec. New Mexico 87410

Facility or well name:  Florance LS #4

APINumber:  30-045-0472 OCD Permit Number: ROUDHOR 13719
UL or QuefQtr K Section 18 Township __ 27N Range _8W County. _San Juan .
Joraun o Sedon 48— N — SOt N CONS. DIV,
Center of Proposed Design. Latiude __36.56972 Longide __-108.00250 NAD: [11927 [ 1983 - i
T A2
i Surface Owner: X Federal [ State [] Private [] I'ribal Trust or Indian Allotment DIST. 3 ]

O Pit:  Subsection For (i of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
! Temporary: [ Drilling [} Workover
[ Permanent [ Emergency O cavitation [J P&A

O Lined [J Unlined lanertype: Thickness _mit O LLpee 0 upek [ PvC [ Other 3

[ String-Reinforeed

Liner Seams: [] Welded [ Factory [ Other Volume: bbl Dimensions: 1. xW D
3

{1 Closed-loop System:  Subsection H ot 19.15 17.11 NMAC

I'ype of Operation. [[] P&A [[] Dnlling a new well [] Workover or Drilling (Applies 1o activities which require prior approval ol a permit or notice of’
intent)

[ Dryng Pad  [J Above Ground Steel Tanks [ Haul-oit Bins [ Other ___ B .
[ Lined [J Unlined  Liner ype: Thickness _ mil  [JLLDPE ] 1bre O PVC [ Other
Liner Scams. ] Welded [ Factory [] Other

1.
B4 Below-grade tank:  Subscction 1 of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Volume: 20

Tank Construction material: _Steel
O Sccondary containment with leak detection [ Visible sidewalls. tiner, 6-inch lift and automatic overflow shut-off
[J Vistble sidewalls and liner Visible sidewalls only [[] Not labeled

Linertype: Thickness . mil [J HPPE [ pPvCe [ Other

S

(] Alternative Method:

Submittal of an exception request is required.  Eaceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Cavironmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.
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Fencing: Subscction D of 19.15.17.11 NMAC fHpplies to permunent pits, temporary pits, und below-grade tanks)

[ Chain link. six feet in height. two strands of barbed wire at top (Requered if located within 1000 feet of a permanent residence, school, hospital,
institution or church)

[ Four foot height. four strunds of barbed wire evenly spaced between one and four feet

B Alernate. Please specify  Four foot height. steel mesh field fence (hogwire) with pipe top railing

6

Netting: Subscction T of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (dpplies to permanent pits and permanent open toy tanks)
[ Screen [ Netting X Other._Expanded Metal or Solid Vaulted lop_

(3 Monthly inspections (1€ nettng or screening is not physically feasible)

8.

t Signs:  Subsccetion Cof 19 15 17,11 NMAC

[ 127x 247, 27 fettering. providing Operator’s name. site location. and emergency telephone numbers
X Signed in compliance with 19 15 3.103 NMAC

S.
Administrative Approvals and Exceptions:
Justifications and/or demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17 NMAC for guidance.
Please check a box if vne or more of the following is requested, if not leave blank:
Administrative approval(s): Requests must be submitied to the appropriate division district or the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for
consideration of approval.
[ Excepuon(s): Reguests must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.

1.
Siting Criteria (regarding permitting): 19.15.17.10 NMAC
Instructions: The applicant must demonstrate compliance for each siting criteria below in the application. Recommendations of acceptable source
material are provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district
office or may be considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.
Applicant must attach justification for request. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance. Siting criteria does not apply to drying pads or
above-grade tanks associated with a closed-loop system.

Ground wuler 15 less than 30 feet below the bottom of the temporary pit. permanent pit, or below-grade tank. O Yes & No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search: USGS: Data obtained from nearby wells

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse. or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed. sinkhole. or playa O Yes B No
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).

- Topographic map: Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site
[ Yes X No
Within 300 feet from a permanent residence. school, hospital. institution, or church in exstence at the time of initial application. 0 NA
(Applies to temporary, emergency. or cavitation pis and below-grade 1anks)

- Visual inspection (eertification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo: Sawllite image

Within 1000 feet from a permanent residence. school. hospital. institution, or church in existence at the time of itial application.

{Applies to permanent pits) . [ Yes[] Ne
- Visual inspection (eertification) of the proposed site: Acnal photo: Satellite image NA
Within 300 horizontal feet of a privatc. domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five houscholds use for domestic or stock
watcring purposes. or within 1000 horizontal fect of any other fresh water well or spring. in existence at the time of initial application. [ Yes [X] No
-~ NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search: Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site
Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well ficld covered under a municipal ordinance [] Yes B3 N
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Scction 3-27-3, as amended. e e
Within 500 feet of a wetland.
O Yes X No
Within the arca overlying a subsurtace mine. R
- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division [J Yes I Ne

Within an unstable arca.
- Engineering mecasures incorporated into the design: NM Burcau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS: NM Geological
Socicty: Topographic map

0

Yes B4 No

O

Within a 100-ycar floodplain. Yes B No

FEMA map
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1
Temporary Pits, Emergency Pits, and Below-grade Tanks Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection 13 of 19,15 17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, hy a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.

X Hydrogeologic Report (Below-grade §anks) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.13.17.9 NMAC

[] tydrogeologic Data (Temporary and limergency Pits) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (2) of Subsection B of 19.15 17.9 NMAC

X Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19 15.17.10 NMAC

Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

B Operaung and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18. if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C 0f 19.15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.13.17.13 NMAC

[ Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design)  API Number: = or Permit Number:

Closed-loop Svstems Permit Application Attachment Checklist:  Subsection 3ol 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.

[ Geologic and Hydrogeologic Data (only for on-site closure) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (3) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9

[} Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations (only for on-site closure) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

] Design Plan - bascd upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17 12 NMAC

[T Closure Plan {Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - bused upon the appropriate requirements of” Subsection C 0f 19.15.17.9 NMAC

and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

{3 Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) APl Number:

[ Previously Approved Operating and Maintenance Plan APl Number. __ AApplies only 1o closed-loop system that use

abuve ground steel tanks or haul-off bins and propose to implement waste removal for closure)

13,
Permauncant Pits Permit Application Checklist: Subscction B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.
] Hydrogeologic Report - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (1) of Subscction B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Sining Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requircments of 19.15.17.10 NMAC
Climatological Factlors Asscssment
Cerntified Engincering Design Plans - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Dike Protection and Structural Integrity Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Leak Detection Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17. 11 NMAC
Liner Specifications and Compatibility Assessment - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15 17.11 NMAC
Quality Control/Quality Assurance Construction and Instaliation Plan
Operating and Mamtenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.13.17.12 NMAC
Frechoard and Overtopping Prevention Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.13,17.11 NMAC
Nutsance or {lazardous Odors, including H.S. Prevention Plan
Fimergency Response Plan
Oil Field Waste Stream Characterization
Monitoring and Inspection Plan
Erosion Contro! Plan
Closure Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.13.17.9 NMAC and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

o o [ | [ [ |

13,
Proposed Closure: 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Instructions: Please complete the applicable boxes, Boxes 14 through 18, in regards to the proposed closure plan.

Type: [] Drilling [ Workover [ Emergency [ Cavitanon [ P&A [] Permanent Pit [ Below-grade Tank [J Closcd-loop System
O Alternative
Proposed Closure Mcthod. X Waste Excavation and Removal
[0 waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
[J On-aite Closure Method (Only for temporary pits and closed-loop systems)
[ in-place Burial [ On-site Trench Burial
{7} Alternative Closure Method (Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Burcau for consideration)

15,
Waste Excavation and Removal Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the
closure plan. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.
& Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
. Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
stpoxdl Facitity Name and Permit Number (for liquids. drilling fluids and drill cuttings)
E Soil Backtill and Cover Design Specifications - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19 15.17.13 NMAC
@ Re: \;;_.cmnon Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection [of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Site Reclamation Plan - bascd upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

V




16.
Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only: (19.15.17.13.D NMAC)

Instructions: Please indentify the facility or fucilities for the disposal of liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings. Use atrachment if more than two
I facilities are required.

Disposal Facility Name. | s Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Disposal T"acility Name: o Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Will any of the proposed closed-loop system opcrations and associated activities occur on or in areas that wil/ not be used for future service and operations?
1 Yes (If ves. please provide the information below) ] No

Required for impucted areas which will not be used for future service and eperations:
[ Soil Backiill and Cover Design Specifications - - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subscction 1 of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
] Re-vegetation PPlan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subscction I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[ Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subscetion G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[
Siting Criteria (regarding on-site closure methods onlv): 19.15.17 10 NMAC

Instructions: Each siting criteria requires a demonstration of compliance in the closure plan. Recommendations of acceptable source material are
provided below. Requests regarding changes 1o certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district office or may be
considered an exception which must be submitted to the Samta Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval. Justifications and/or
demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance.

Ground water is less than 30 feet below the bottom of the buried waste. O Yes [ No
- NM Oflice of the State Engincer - iIWATERS database search: USGS: Data obtained from nearby wells [ NA
Ground water is between 50 and 100 {eet below the bottom of the buried wasie 3 Yes 7 No
- NM Office of the Siate Engineer - iIWATERS database scarch: USGS: Data obtained from nearby wells [ NA
Ground water 1$ more than 100 feet below the bottom of the buricd waste O Yes[] No
- NM Office of the State Engincer - iWATERS database scarch: USGS: Data obtained from nearby wells ] NA
Within 300 feet ofa continuously flowing watercourse. or 200 feet of any other sigmificant watercourse or lakebed. sinkhole. orplaya | [ Yes ] No
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map: Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site
Within 300 feet from a permanent residence. school. hospital. institution. or church in existence at the time of initial application. 3 Yes[] No
- Visual inspection {certification) of the proposed site. Acrial photo: Satellite image
Within 500 horizontal feet of a private. domestic fresh water well or spring that less than {ive households use for domestic or stock 7 Yes No
walering purposes. or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring. in existence at the time of iniual application.
- NM Office of the State Engincer - iWATERS database: Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site
Within incorporated municipal boundarics or within a defined municipal fresh water well ficld covered under a municipal ordinance O Yes [ No
adopied pursuant to NMSA 1978, Scetion 3-27-3. as amended.
- Writen confirmation or verification from the municipality, Written approval obtained from the municipality
Within 300 feet of a wetland [ Yes{J No
- US Fish and Wildlifc Wetland 1dentification map: Fopographic map: Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site
Within the arca overlying a subsurface mine. O Yes [ No
- Written confirmation or verilication or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mincral Division
Within an unsiable area.
- Engincering measures incorporated into the design: NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources: USGS: NM Geological 1 Yes O No
Socicty: Topographic map
Within a 100-year oodplain. O ves [ No
- FEMA map

18,

On-Site Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) fnstructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure plan. Please indicate,
by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.

Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.13.17.10 NMAC

Proof of Surface Owner Notice - based upon the appropriate requircments of Subscction IF of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Construction{Design Plan of Burial 1rench (if applicable) based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.13.17.11 NMAC

Construction/Design Plan of Temporary Pit (for in-place burial of a drying pad) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19 15.17.11 NMAC
Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.13.17.13 NMAC

Confirmation Sampling Plan (i’ applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subscction ¥ of 19.153.17.13 NMAC

Waste Material Sampling Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F ol 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for hquids, dnlling ftuids and drill cuttings or in casc on-site closure standards cannot be achieved)
Soil Cover Design - based upon the appropriate requiremients of Subsection 11 0f 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection 1 of 19.15.17,13 NMAC

Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requircments of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

I 0 0 O




19,
Operator Application Certification:

Ihereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true. accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belicf. o/
Name (Primt): _ L.ogan Hixon ) _ . Titler _ Environmental 'l echnician - ;
Signature; W‘_W {7 . o bate 313712, "

!
Li-mail address: Logan_Hixoni@xtoenergy.com ... Felephone:  __(503)333-3683 e i
20

OCD Approval: [] Permit Applicatiop (includingedosure pjan Closure Ras-tanka—F] OCD Conditions (sce attachment)

Approval Date: 52 5[ :2’_@! 2= )

OCD Representative Signature:

{
I
< . .
Title: CW\O[(Q,M ce t—, C e/ \6 OCD Permit Number:
1

2

Closure Report (required within 60 davs of closure completion): Subsection K of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Instructions: Operators are required to obtain an approved closure plan prior to implementing any closure activities and submitting the closure report.
The closure report is required 1o be submitted to the division within 60 days of the completion of the closure activities. Please do not complete this '
section of the form until an upproved closure plan has been obtained and the closure activities have been completed.

i [ Ciosure Completion Date: ___1-19-12

C'Iosure Method:

Dd Waste Excavation and Removal [ On-Site Closure Method [ Alternative Closure Method 7] Waste Removal (Closed-oop systems only)
[ If different from approved plan, please explain.

23,
Closure Report Regarding Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only:

Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for where the fiquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings were disposed. Use attachment if more than
mwo facilities were utilized.

Disposal Facility Name: Pisposal Facility Permit Number:

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Weie the closed-loop system operations and associated activities performed on or 1n arcas that wilf not be used for [uture service and operations?
[J Yes (dfyes. please demonstrate compliance to the items below) [] No

Requared for impacted areas whicl will not be used for future service and operations:
(] Site Reclamation (Photo Docementation)
[} Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation
[J Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique ;

24,

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Instructions: Each of the following items must be aitached to the closure report. Please indicate, by a check
mark in the box, that the documents are attached.

Proof of Closure Notice {surface owner and division)

Proot of Deed Notice (required for on-site closure)

Plot Plan (for on-site closures and temporary pits)

Confirmation Sampling Analytical Results (if applicable)

Waste Matcrial Sampling Anelytical Results (required for on-site closure)

Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number

Soil Backfilling and Cover-Installation

Re-vegetation Application Rates and Sceding Technique

Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation)

On-site Closure Location. Latitude B Longitude o NAD: 1927 7] 1983

KXXXOROOX

25
Operator Closure Certification:

{ hereby certify that the information and attachments submitted with this closure report 1s true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and
belief. Talso certify that the closure complies with all applicable closure requirements and conditions specified in the approved closure plan

Name (Print): _Logan Hixon Title: Environmental Fechnician

<
Signature: %jn/‘-—-'/ ”“/DL - . Date: __3M13/12
[

F-mail address Logan Hixonaxtoenergy.com ‘Telephone: (505)333-3683




Inserict {

1625 N, French Dr.. Hobhs, NM 88240
Dustrict I

1301 W Grand Avenue, Artesia. NM 88210
Dstrict 111

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Artee, NM 87410
District 1V

1220 S St Francis Dr.. Santa Fe. NM 873503

Energy Minerals

State of New Mexico

and Natural Resources

01l Conscrvation Division
1220 South St. Francis Dr.
Santa I'e, NM 875035

Form C-141
Revased October 10, 2003

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate
District Office in accordance
with Rule 116 on back

side of form

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR

X Initial Report  [] Final Report

[ Name of Company: XTO Energy, Inc. e 7

Contact; Logan Hixon

Address: 382 Road 3100, Aztec, New Mexico 87410

‘I'elephone No.: (505) 333-3683

Facility Name: Florance [.S #4 (APl 30-045-06472)

Facility Type: Gas Well (Mesa Verde)

—

Surface Owner: Federal | Mineral Owner: | Lease No.: NMSF078625

LOCATION OF RELEASE

Unit Letier | Section | Township ! Range ; Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Fectfrom the | basyWest Line | Couny
K (18 127N 8§ W | 1550 3 'S, 1825 FWI. San Juan County
Latitude: N36.572300Longitude: W-107.724800
NATURE OF RELEASE
Tyvpe of Release: N/A Volume of Release. N/A Volume Recovered: N/A
Source of Release: Datc and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour of Discovery:
Was [mmediate Notice Given? IFYES. To Whom? o
O ves [J No Not Required

Bv Whom?

" Date and Hour

Was a Watcrcourse Reached” HYLS. Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

[ ves & No

[f a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully. *

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken. *

The below grade tank was taken out of service at the Florance LS 44 well site due to the plugging and abandoning of this well site. A composite sample

! was collected beneath the location of the on-site BGT, and submitted lor laboratory analysis for [PH via USEPA Mecthod 418.1 and 8015, Benzene and

¢ BIEX via USEPA Method 8021, and for total chlorides. The sample returned results below the “Pit Rule™ spill confirmation standards for TP, Bensene,
Total BTEX and the total chiorides, confirming that a release has not occurred at this location.

Describe Area Affecied and Cleanup Action 'l aken.*
No release has been confirmed for this location.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or [ile cenain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” docs not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surfuce water. human health
or the environment  In addition. NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report docs not relieve the operator of respounsibility for compliance with any other
federal. state, or local laws and/or regulations,

OIL. CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signature: %ﬂ/‘ AL/
{

Printed Name' Logan Hixon

Approved by District Supervisor:

Title: Environmental lechnician Approval Date: Lixpiration Date:

E-mail Address: Logan_Ilixon@'xtoenergy.com Conditions of Approval:

Attached ]

Date: 3/13/2012 Phone. 503-333-368

W




XTO Energy Inc.
San Juan Basin
Below Grade Tank
Closure Report

Lease Name: Florance LS #4
API No.: 30-045-06472
Description: Unit K, Section 18, Township 27N, Range 8W, San Juan County

In accordance with Rule 19.15.17.13 NMAC the following information describes the closure
requirements of below-grade tanks on XTO Energy Inc. (XTO) locations. This is X'T'O’s standard
procedure for all below-grade tanks. A scparate plan will be submitted for any below-grade tank which
does not conform to this plan.

General Plan

I. XTO will close below-grade tanks within the time periods provided in 19.15.17.13 NMAC, or by
an carlier date that the division requires because of imminent danger to fresh water, public health
or the environment.

Closure Date is January 9, 2012

2. XTO will close a below-grade tank that does not meet the requirements of Paragraphs (1) through
(4) of Subsection I 0of 19.15.17.11 NMAC or is not included in Paragraph (5) of Subscction 1 of
19.15.17.11 NMAC within five years after Junc 16, 2008. if not retrofitted to comply with
Paragraphs (1) through (4) of Subsection [ of 19.15.17.11 NMAC.

Closure Date is January 9, 2012

3. XTO will close a permitted below-grade tank within 60 days of cessation of the below-grade
tank’s operation or as required by the transitional provisions of Subsecction B of 19.15.17.17
NMAC in accordance with a closure plan that the appropriate division district office approves.
The closure report will be filed on form C-144,

Required C-144 Form is attached to this document.

4. XTO will remove liquids and sludge from below-grade tanks prior to implementing a closure
method and will dispose of the liquids and sludge in a division-approved facility. Approved
facilitics and waste streams include:

Envirotech Permit No. NMO1-0011 and IEI Permit No. NM 01-0010B
Soil contaminated by exempt petroleum hydrocarbons
Produced sand. pit sludge and contaminated bottoms from storage of exempt
wastes

Basin Disposal Permit No. NM01-005
Produced water

All liquids and sludge were removed from the tank prior to closure activities.
5. XTO will remove the below-grade tank and dispose of it in a division approved facility or

recycle, reuse, or reclaim it in a manner that the appropriate division district office approves.
XTO has removed the below grade tank, and will disposc of them at a division approved
facility, or recycle, reclaim or reuse it in a manner that is approved by the division.
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10.

Benzenc . EPA SW-846 8021B or 82608 | 02 |

BTEX | : s ]

TPH | EPASW-g464181 | 100 T T mgkg
Chlondus ;’ %

XTO will remove any on-site equipment associated with a below-grade tank unless the equipment
is required for some other purposc.

All equipment has been removed due to the plugging and abandoning of the Florance LS #4

XTO will test the soils beneath the below-grade tank to determine whether a release has occurred.
At a minimum 5 point composite sample will be collected along with individual grab samples
from any arca that is wet, discolored or showing other evidence of a release. Samples will be
analyzed for BTEX, TPH and chlorides to demonstrate that the benzene concentration, as
determined by EPA SW-846 methods 8021B or 8260B or LLPA method that the division
approves, docs not exceed 0.2 mg/kg: total BTEX concentration, as determined by EPA SW-846
methods 8021B or 8260B or other EPA method that the division approves, does not exceed 50
mg/kg; the TPH concentration, as determined by EPA mcthod 418.1 or other EPA method that
the division approves. does not exceed 100mg/kg; and the chloride concentration, as determined
by EPA method 300.1 or other EPA method that the division approves, does not exceed 250
mg/kg, or the background concentration, whichever is greater. XTO will notify the division of its
results on form C-141.

A five point composite sample was taken of the pit using sampling teols and all samples tested per
bubsectlon B of 1S 19.15. 17.1 3(B)( 1 )(b) (Sample results attached)

Compom.nts | Test ’\/lethod i . *‘mf‘ (mg/Kg)

Results

< 00031 mg/kg o
< 0.0464 mg/kg

< s ———n e o % —

[P N

EPA SW- 846 802lB or 87603 ' 50

"EPA 300.1 ’ T—750 or backvround 64 mg/kg o ;

[f XTO or the division determines that a release has occurred, XTO will comply with 19.153.116
NMAC and 19.15.1.19NMAC as appropriate.
No release has been confirmed at this location

If the sampling program demonstrates that a release has not occurred or that any release does not
exceed the concentrations specified in Paragraph (4) of Subscction E of 19.15.17.13 NMAC,
XTO will backfill the excavation with compacted, non-waste containing, carthen material;
construct a division prescribed soil cover; recontour and re-vegetate the site.

The pit cellar was backfilled using compacted, non-waste containing earthen material, with
a division prescribed soil cover.

Notice of Closure operations will be given to the Aztec Division District 111 office between 72
hours and one week prior to the start of closure activities via email or verbally.
The notification will include the following:

L Operator’s name
i, Well Name and APl Number
il Location by Unit Letter, Section, Township, and Range

Notification was provided to Mr. Brandon Powell with the Aztec office of the OCD via email
on December 30, 2011; sce attached email printout.

The surface owner shall be notified of XTOs proposal to close the BGT as per the approved
closure plan using certified mail, return reccipt requested.

The surface owner was notified on December 30, 2011 via email. Email has been approved
as a means of surface owner notification to the BLM by Brandon Powell, NMOCD Aztec
Office.
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Re-contouring of location will match fit, shape, line, form and texture of the surrounding arca.
Re-shaping will include drainage control, prevent ponding, and prevent erosion. Natural
drainages will be unimpeded and water bars and/or silt traps will be placed in arcas where necded
to prevent erosion on a large scale. Final re-contour shall have a uniform appearance with
smooth surface, fitting the natural landscape.

The location has been recontoured to match the above specifications.

A minimum of 4 feet of cover shall be achieved and the cover shall include 1 foot of suitable
material to establish vegetation at the site, or the background thickness of topsoil, whichever is
greater.

The site has been backfilled to match these specifications.

XTO will sced the disturbed areas the first growing scason after the operator closes the pit.
Sceding will be accomplished via drilling on the contour whenever practical or by other division-
approved methods. BLM or Forest Service stipulated seed mixes will be used on federal lands.
Vegetative cover will equal 70% of the native perennial vegetative cover (un-impacted)
consisting of at least three native plant species, including at least one grass, but not including
noxious weeds, and maintain that cover through two successive growing scasons. Repeat seeding
or planting will be continued until successful vegetative growth occurs.

Site will be reclaimed pursuant to the BLM MOU.

All closure activities will include proper documentation and be available for review upon request
and will be submitted in closure report form to OCD within 60 days of closure of the below-grade
tank. Closure report will be filed on form C-144 and incorporate the following:

i Proof of closure notice 1o division and surface owner; attached

1. Details on capping and covering. where applicable; per OCD Specifications
iii. Inspection reports; attached

iv. Confirmation sampling analytical results; attached

V. Disposal facility name(s) and permit number(s); see above

vi. Soil backfilling and cover installation; per OCD Specifications

Vil Re-vegetation application rates and seeding techniques, (or approved alternative

to re-vegetation requirements if applicable); Per BLM MOU.
Viil. Photo documentation of the site reclamation. attached
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REPORT CF ANALYSIS
Jares McDaniel Noverber $7,2011
XTO Energy - San Juan Division
342 Counly Road 3200
hztes, NM B7420
ESC Sample 4 154427301
Dare Received Oatoser P49, enil
Desciplion BGT Closure / Flozance LS 4
Site (D FTLORBNCE L8 4
Sarple 1D 21 BRL 34T
Project $
Ccllected By : Brad Gruffi
Collee Dave : 10728701 07:567
Parametsy Uxy Resuly Det. Limit Units Method Date D
Chloryde 684, 12. ng/ky 5686 iL/03/110 )
Totdl Bulids 81. h 2540G 11/708/12 %
Benuene 3D, 4.00%1 g/ kg BOST/8019 Li/CL/10 5
“oluere 3DL .03 nG/xg §021/801% i 3
k BDL 0.3031 myg/ kg §321/8015 3
Total BN 0.00¢82 ma/ kg 8321/801% 5
TPH {GC/¥ID} Low Fraction BDL 0.62 rg/ky GRO 5
surrogate Recovery-9
d,a,a-Tritluorotos: {1 4.5 80°1/8075 11/01/11 5
a,,a-Tritluorotoluene {PIC) 93,7 BO2L/RD:G 11701718 b
TPE (GC/FID} High Fraction 3D, 4.3 3546/ DR0O 12/706/1% %
Surrogate recovery (¥l
o=~Torpheanyl 58.% i Rec 3545/CRC 11/84/11 1
Results _isted are dry w
BLL i Setection
Cot. - Prastacal JQuanrtitation Lirmit {PQL}
Nota:
Thas report shall not be reprosucaed, except ia full, without tho written approval f:om RBSC.
The reported esults relate only Lo the sample submitted
Reported: 11/0 14:53 Prinled: 11707711 1%:09
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REPORT O
James McDantel November 07,2011
XTO Energy - S Judn Division
362 County Road 21100
Antes, NM 87410

E3C Sample # LH44273~00
Date Receirved : Ootonen 29, 201z
Descripuicn H BGT Closure / Florance LS 4

Site ID FiL.ORANCE LS 4
Sample T : %5 BBL BGT
Project ¥ .
Collected 3y : Brad Gral!
Colloetien Lave

e
o
~
[
©
~
+a
-
o
e
«
¥

Parametoex Dry Resulc Det. Limet Jning rethod Catve Dil.

oride 256 13. mg/ kg AR 11/03/11 1

Total Soiids 79 k3 25406 11/04/11

-

Bentene BOL

3.003% mg/ kg 8021/801% 11/01/700 %
Taolucene DI 3.032 ng/ Ry 02:1/801h 11/¢1/17 5
Ethylbennene ACL £.0032 mng/ 4G 802:/8015 1Y/381/17 0%
Total Xylene BDL 3.0C95 mg/ng 8021/8015 1:1/31/17 5
TPH (GC/¥ID) Low Fraction BDL 0.83 mg/ %y GRO 11/¢2/711 &

Surrogate Recovery-h

a,a,a-Trifluorctolucne (F'20) G94.4 % Rec. 8o21/861% 11/61/1L 08
a,a,a-Tritluorctolucne {2in) 94,5 Y Rec. BU21/8G15 1701710 8

TEH (GC/FID) ilagh Fraction 31. 5.1 mg/ky 3546/0R0O 11703711 1
rrogarce “ecovery{d)

o-Terphonyl I W Rec. 3546/DRN 11703711 1

oo
S

Results listed daze dry welgnt basis.

B2T. - Below Detecutron Limiz

Det. Limit - Practical Quantitaetiorn Limiz (PO}

Noto:

This repert shall not be reproduced, axcept in full, without the wzitten approval from #SC
The reported analytical results relate culy to the sample submarted

Reported: 11/67/1% 14.53 Prantea: 131/057/17 15:08

Page 3 of 7
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A108

P
Company Name/Address Alternate Billing Analys&s/Conlamerli’resewauve Chain of Custody
e Page___of __
v,
XTO ENERGY, INC. L
e
382 County Road 3100 k

. . Prepared by:
AZTEC, NM 87410 '

ENVIRONMENTAL
SCIENCE CORP

12065 Lebanon Road

Reporl to, James McDanie!

E-mai to'james_mcdanie'@sxioenergy.cam

Mt. Juliet TN 37122
Project Descnption. BGT Closure J ~ + Cuy/State Colected
/ FLORANCG: LS ~ ¢ e Leleete Phone (615)758-5858
PHONE 505-333-3701 Client Project No. Lab Project# Phone {800) 767-5859
FAX FAX (615)758-5859
Coliected by: Brad Grifith Site!Facility 1D# PO#

o
Fegamec Ly Y
w {Lab MUST be Notfied) Date Resuits Needed

’%/Q Next Day..... 100%
Two Day. ... 50% Emaii?, _No_N_ Yes

Collected by{signature):

Packedontce N___ Three Day......... 25% FAX?__ No__ Yes -
o

Sample ID Comp/Grab Matrix’ Depth Date Time 8 Remarks/contaminant
21 BBL BGT COMP SIS - ~

[U’/ZX 737
95 BBL BGT COMP | 88 o)z 759

e

‘Matnx  SS-SoifSclid GW-Groundwater WWW-Wastewater DW-Drinking Water OT- Other
Remarks: "ONLY 1 COC Per Site!!"

pH

Date Tire Received by (Signsture) Samples retutned via FedEwR_ UPS__ Oner__
/o / 25 |09 23
Date? Time Received by, (Signature)

N
Ralinguisher by {Signature Date Time: Recé%ff lab by (S
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-2 envirotech

Anaiytical Laboratory

EPA METHOD 418.1

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Client: XTC Project #: 88031-0528
Sample ID: 21 BBL BGT Date Reported: 10/28/11
Laboratory Number: 60132 Date Sampled: 10/28/11
Chain of Custody No: 12837 Date Received: 10/28/11
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Extracted: 10/28/11
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 10/28/11
Condition: Intact Analysis Needed: TPH-418.1
Det. E

Concentration Limit
Parameter (mg/kg) (mg/kg) |
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 72.0 7.2

ND = Parameter not de‘ected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverabie, Chemical Analysis of Water

and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments: Florance LS #4

z

fi 7
VR S

Anaivst V4

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, N#/ 87401

H

¢
€

&

Ph{505)632-0615 Fr(300362-1879 Fx (505} 632-1865 |ab@envirotech-inc.com anvisotech-ng com



envirotech

Analytical Laborgtory

EPA METHOD 418.1
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Client: XTO Project #: 98031-0528
Sample 1D: 95 BBL BGT Dzte Reported: 10/28/11
Laboratory Number: 60133 Date Sampled: 10/28/11
Chain of Custody No: 12837 Date Received: 10/28/11
Sample Matrix: Soit Date Extracted: 10/28/11
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 10/28/11
Condition: fntact Analysis Needed: TPH-418.1
Det.
Concentration Limit
Parameter (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1,380 7.2

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4531, 1978.

Comments:

Y et

Florance LS #4

Anaiysl
4

5796 US Highway 64, Faningion, NM 87401

i Ph{505)632-C615 Fr{800)362-1879 Fx{505)632-1865

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons. Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis of Water

Review

lab@envirstech-inc.com  envirotech-Inc.com
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envirotech EPA METHOD 418.1
Anaiytical Laboratory TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT

Client: QA/QC Project #: N/A

Sample tD: QA/QC Date Reported: 10/28/11

Laboratory Number: 10-28-7PH.QA/QC 60132 Date Sampled: N/A

Sample Matrix: Freon-113 Date Analyzed: 10/28/11

Preservative: N/A Date Extracted: 10/28/11

Condition- N/A Analysis Needed: TPH

Calibration  1-CalDate  C-CalDate  |-CalRF:  C-Cai RF: % Differenice Actépt: Range
10/18/2011  10/28/11 1,800 1,720 4.48% +/- 10%

Blank Conc. (mg/Kg) ’ Concentration ‘De't‘e‘cztiq"n Limit .

TPH ND 7.2

Duplicate Conc. (mag/Kg) Sample Dt{pliégte”‘ % Difference  Accept. Rgnge:

TPH 72.0 64.8 10.0% +- 30%

Spike Conc. (mg/Kg) Sample Spike Added Spike Result % Recovery Accept if(ang}z r

TPH 72.0 2,000 1,870 90.3% 80 - 120%

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References: Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis of Water

and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1973,

Comments: QA/QC for Samples 60132 and 60133.

\/j o

P ST,

T i 7 - .
Ardlysy / u Review
[

5796 US Highway 64, Farminraicn, NM 874C1 Ph(505)632-0615  Fr(800)362-1879 Fx(505) 632-1865 lah@eavirotech-nc com  envirotech-inc.cem



Zf"‘*‘“"‘“' s f XY *E’EJE’F (‘m % ey o
CHAIN OF CUSTODY R D 2857
“Client. T [ Project Name / Location: ' ’
Client. \m ‘ject Name [ Location: - } ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS
A ) Voormvee . LD wi I _ , i
‘Client Address’ Sampler Name & i E—T f 5 : ! ! i , !
e T2 . - & ;;? < ; ;
K2 e 0D Rl SN Iy B |8 e _ o P |
Client Phone No.. Cam & 5 Client No.: | § 2 § 5 2 T = J '3 | 8
[ » | £ |5 i = rwo | A i =
o -~ D < = X0 Q&
N ___i,“\u V-6 9% 3) O‘)-?,a/ _ ’\é’/ = = °<° = = iw ! o |
Sample No./ Samyle Samplcu Sample No/Volumeipeservalive! £ 1 {5 1o ¢ 8| ' % - T 9 . g g
Lab No. 1 . of bt | 0 Tia = O Q¢ T OO < a | I © <
Idenufication Date Time o Mattix Comamers M 1=t |3 i@ O | @ - A O, L 9o
: L _ N Sod> Sludge . ! ! { ! \ : -
21 BB Ber (/v ri (OB L (s musows || e | | | , W Y
: o - c’_ﬂ,)gi Sludge | o [ ’ { ; > Y /!
f]G‘ Bpi. 3eT [of2s OF5S ,J% {Solid  Aqueous || &g I Y A w___,:/\( . ) el
' ’ i Soll Sludge P | ; § '
) s Solict Adueous f ! i i ! ; i '
— - 2 - SR RS S S - — SRS U SN PR AN SR —
Soft Studge r R { : ; ‘
Solid Adueous ’}_ J 5 ! : i ‘
Sl Sludge ‘ ’
Sold Agueous i i I {
f R DS s [ — T T
! Soit Sludge ; ! | 5
| Sclid  Aqueous ! i | ‘
Sl Sludge 3 !
L i | Gokd  Aaucous §—~ | ‘ ! i A NS E N R N
Soil Studge 3 A X ; X
H i Solid Agueous ; :
z ,’ Soi Sudge ! :
solid  Aqueous ; | ! '
Soil Sludge , : SF ;
. Sofid  Aqueous i L | . { ! L
Relinguishad by: (Signature) i Date Time ;Rec eived by: (Signature) . Date | lime
. . 7 — T 72, / =98 iy 7
Al bAoAl o fes | s TOUA WM UIAA - w2 a8
Relinquished byf(Signature) Receeved by {Signature)
{ Relinguished by’ {Signature) ‘ Received by: (Signature) ) o
: |

5796 US Highway &4 * Farmington, NM 87401 « 505-632-0615 < lab@envirotech-inc.com

tec

Anoiyf;ccl Laboratory

ACGENT Printing « Form 28-0807



James McDaniel /[FAR/CTOC To Mark_Kelly@bim.gov
12/30/2011 03:35 PM cc

bce

Subject BGT Closure Notifications

Mark,
Please accept this email as the required natification for BGT closure activities at the following two well
sites:

Johnson Gas COM B #1E (api #30-045-24166) {ocated in Unit |, Section 21, Township 27N, Range 10W,
San Juan County, New Mexico.

Florance LS #4 (api #30-045-06472) located in Unit K, Section 18, Township 27N, Range 8W, San Juan
County, New Mexico

Both of these below grade tanks are being closed due to plugging and abandoning of these well locations .
Thank you for your time in regards to this matter.

James McDantel, CHMM #15676

Eod i NI - O -
EMaG PR E VIS

XTO Energy, Inc.
Giics @ BHE N33-37 00
Cell »x SOGT8TLH510

e r P et e g VT o e 1 A 7
Gy B Lo U S DRI, T T




James McDaniel /FAR/CTOC To brandon.powell@state.nm.us

12/30/2011 03:30 PM cc Thomas Dawes/FARICTOC@CTOC
bee

Subject Johnson Gas COM B #1E BGT Closure

Brandon,
Please accept this email as the required notification for BGT clasure activities at the following two well
sites.

Johnson Gas COM B #1E (api #30-045-24166) located in Unit |, Section 21, Township 27N, Range 10W,
San Juan County, New Mexico.

Florance LS #4 (api #30-045-06472) located in Unit K, Section 18, Township 27N, Range 8W, San Juan
County, New Mexico

Both of these below grade tanks are being closed due to plugging and abandoning of these well iocations .
Thank you for your time in regards to this matter.

James McDaniel, CHMM #15676

EHES Supurvivoy

XTO Energy, Inc.
[t R R T T AR O 91

Cwll & SOS.TRT L5148

R S Uy SV
a2 Ao dandetuatanive gy




Jones, Brad A.,, EMNRD

From: James_McDan:el@xicenergy.com
Sent: Thursday, October 27, 2011 12:18 PM
To: Jones, Brad A., EMNRD

Subject: . Florance LS #4 BGT Ciosure

Brad,

Piease accept this email as a request for approval of the closure plan only for the BGT at the Florance LS #4 location
{api #30-045-06472) located in Unit K, Section 18, Township 27N, Range 8W, San Juan County, New Mexico. Qur
records show that this closure plan was submitted to your office on 2/27/2009. This BGT is being closed due to the
plugging and abandoning of this well locaticn. Thank you for your time in regards to this matter.

James McDariel, CHMM #£15676
EM&S Supervisor

XTO Energy, Inc.

Oftlee ¥ 505-332-370%

€l '# 505-787-0519

Jamiés _Medantel@xtoeneriyy.com




XTO Encrgy, Inc.
Florance LS #4
Section 18, Township 27N, Range §W
Closure Date: 1/9/2012
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Photo 2: Florance 1.S #4 after reclamation (View 2)



LNERGY

Below Grade Pit Forms {Temp.)

InspectorName
L Parke

L Parke
MIKE G
LPARKE
LPARKE
LPARKE
LPARKE
M GARCIA
P

LP

Le

MG

MG

LR

MG

MG
St

Inspection
07/23/2008

08/20/2008
09/17/2008
10/30/2008
12/31/2008
01/17/2009
02/21/2009
04/30/2009
06/03/2009
01/19/2010
021272010
03/25/2010
05/20/2010
08/31/2010
10/13/2010

02/2812011
09/06/2011

Florans LS 04

inspection Visible

10:30
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